



Club R/C Matane

469 De La Ronde, Matane, QC, G4W4B9

Club Rules

General Provisions

The Club R/C Matane is constituted to pursue the following goals:

- -To bring together the remote control modelers of the Matane / Ste Anne des Monts region.
- -To develop and operate one or more sites for the safe operation of remote controlled models.
- -To promote the hobby of remote control.

Head office

The address of the head office is:

Club R/C Matane

469 de La Ronde Street

Matane, QC, G4W4B9

Tel: 418-562-6569

Email: michelroy222@gmail.com

Property

- -Club R/C Matane is the owner of all the equipment it installs on its flying sites.
- -Club R/C Matane is the owner of the Caisse Desjardins account registered in its name.
- -Club R/C Matane is the owner of all official documents addressed to its name or to one of its members.

Identification

-The name of the club is "Club R/C Matane" registered at the Registre des Entreprises du Québec (NEQ 1166486747) and at Revenue Canada (802012856 RC 0001)

-Letterhead





Club R/C Matane

469 De La Ronde, Matane, QC, G4W4B9

Length of the season

The flying season starts on January 1st and ends on December 31st of each year.

Members

To be a member, a pilot must:

- -Be a MAAC member
- -Be accepted by the Board of Directors
- -Agree to follow the rules of the club and of MAAC
- -Pay their annual dues.
- -The Board of Directors may suspend a member who does not follow the rules.

Annual Contribution

- -The amount of the annual contribution is determined by the Board of Directors
- -The annual contribution is payable from the month of January or on the date of admission for a new member
- -The annual contribution is not refundable.

Annual Meeting

The Board of Directors shall call an annual meeting at the beginning of each season.

Board of Directors

- -The Board of Directors is composed of the President, the Vice-President and the Secretary.
- -The members of the board of directors may be elected or replaced as needed at meetings or assemblies of the club.

Track rules

- -Courtesy is required between pilots and towards spectators.
- -Vehicles must be parked in the space provided.
- -Members must keep the facilities clean.
- -Members using 72 Khz frequencies must ensure that they are not using the same channel at the same time as another member.
- -Visitors may use the facilities provided they are MAAC members and are accompanied by a member of the R/C Matane Club.
- -Non-pilot visitors must stay behind the space occupied by the pilots.
- -Smoking is not permitted near the runway or near the aircrafts.
- -All pilots must handle their aircraft safely on the ground.

Responsibilities

If aircraft are involved in a mid-air collision, each member is responsible for for its own damages.

-If a member's aircraft collides with an aircraft that is stationary on the ground, the member is responsible for damage to both aircraft.

Flight rules

-When several pilots are present, each pilot must limit his flight time in order to give the others a chance to fly as well.

Take-offs and landings must be made in the sections designated for this purpose.

- -Pilots must fly in the same direction unless otherwise agreed.
- -A maximum of 3 aircraft may fly at the same time unless pilots agree otherwise.

Pilots must report take-offs, landings, in-flight problems and low passes.

- -Pilots must not be under the influence of alcohol or drugs while flying.
- -Pilots must follow MAAC safety rules.
- -Beginners may not fly alone and must be accompanied by a member in good standing of the club.
- -The FPV pilot must have a spotter by his side and his aircraft must remain visible from his standing position at all times.